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STATUS:   
Site Plan Approval with “C” Variance Request
BASIS FOR REVIEW: \Plan prepared by Engineering Design Associates 
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Storm Water Management Report, dated 3-22-21




Certified Property Owner List, dated 3-1-21




Certification of Paid Taxes, dated 3-31-21




Application and Variance Report, dated 3-23-21




Certified Land Survey, prepared by Duffy, Dolcy, McManus & Roesch




Sheet 1 of 1, dated 1-18-21




Preliminary Architectural Design by Stephen J. Fenwick, R.A.
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USE: Existing Northfield Plaza, Various Commercial Uses, Proposed Childcare Center
ZONING REQUIREMENTS: This property is located in the CB- Commercial Business Zone, which allows primarily for Office Professional Uses.  The following is a review of the bulk requirements for the proposed project:

	ITEM
	REQUIRED
	EXIST                   TO REMAIN
	CONFORMITY

	LOT AREA
	20,000 sf
	40,623 sf
	C

	LOT WIDTH
	125’
	183.66’ (221.19’)
	C

	SETBACKS:
	
	
	

	FRONT (Route 9)
	50’
	21.5’
	DNC

	FRONT (Ridgewood)
	50’
	20’
	DNC

	SIDE    
	15’
	105.22’
	C

	 SIDE          
	15’
	-
	C

	 REAR 
	30’
	63.66” (38.66’) *
	C

	HEIGHT
	2 sty/25’
	-
	-

	MIN.GROSS FLOOR AREA:

ONE STORY

TWO STORY

BLDG COVERAGE

TOTAL COVERAGE

FLOOR RATIO

BUFFER
	2500 sf

2500 sf

25%

80%

.25

15’
	8900 sf
-
21.9%

62.4%

.219
12.5’
	C
-
C

C

C

DNC


*To Porte Cochere

Section 215-34. Corner lots.
A. On all corner lots, the depth of all yards abutting on streets shall not be less that the minimum front yard depth required on all adjoining interior lots fronting on such street.  However, provisions of this section shall not apply so as to reduce the buildable width to less than 50% of any lot less that 100 feet in width.  No corner lot setback shall, in any case, be less that 20 feet unless otherwise permitted in this chapter.
B. Where the corner lot abuts interior lots located in an adjoining zone district having lesser front setback requirements, buildings may assume the minimum front setback dimension of the adjoining zone distrust only if the adjoining zone is immediately adjacent and contiguous to the property and the proposed building is to be situated within 100 feet of said adjacent zone district.
C. Lot lines of corner lots that are coexistent with side lines of abutting lots shall be considered side lines.

D. Lot lines of corner lots that are coexistent with rear lines of adjoining lots shall be considered rear lines.

E. Lot lines of corner lots that are coexistent with lot lines of adjoining corner lots shall be considered side lines.

F. Each street frontage of a corner lot shall conform to the minimum required frontage for a corner lot in the applicable zone district as specified in the Schedule of Yard, Area and Building Requirements.

Project Description:

This is an application for Preliminary and Final Site Plan Review in order to demolish and existing building (Northfield Plaza) and construct a one-story building of 8,900 SF for the use as a Learning Academy.  The applicant has proposed 27 new parking spaces that enter the property by a two-way driveway on Ridgewood Drive and New Rod.

Zoning Review: 
1. The property is located in the C-B Community Business Zone, which allows for child daycare services. (215-157-(19))
2. The applicant has requested “C” Variance relief along with Site Plan Approval.  

The variances are as follows:

a) Front Yard Setback

Ridgewood Avenue- 50’ is required; 20’ is proposed.

New Road- Rt. 9- 50’ is required; 21.5’ is proposed. 

b) Buffer- 15’ is required; 12.5’ is proposed.
c) Sign Area- 32.1’ sf is permitted; 74’ sf is proposed. 
Sign Height- 15’ is permitted; 15.5’ is proposed.

d) Driveway Width- 25’ is required; 24’ is proposed.
e) Sign Setback-  .15’ is required; 0’ is proposed.
The Board has the power to grant the bulk variances provided the applicant can demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction, that either:

1. (a) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property, or (b) by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely affecting a specific piece of property or (c) by reason of extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affecting a specific piece of property or the structures lawfully existing thereon, the strict application of the zoning regulations would result in the peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional and undue hardship upon the development of the property.

2. Where the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law would be advanced by a deviation from the zoning ordinance requirements and the benefits of the deviation would substantially outweigh any detriment.

It should be noted that:

1. No variance may be granted without showing that such variance can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and will not substantially impair the intent and the purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance.

This is also known as Negative Criteria.

Engineering Review:
1. The Site Plan will be reviewed be reviewed in order to determine compliance with Article VIII- Design Standards and Improvement Specification as outlined in the ordinance.

2. All development shall be performed in compliance to Section 215-82, Guidelines for general improvement. 

3. The paving detail of 6” Dense Graded Aggregate and 2” FABC Mix 5 is consistent with the ordinance ad is accepted. 

4. All sidewalks proposed around the building are behind a concrete curb and raised 6” above the parking, as required.
5. The applicant has supplied an architectural floor plan and building views, as required by Section 215-83 of the ordinance.

6. A planted buffer of a double staggered row of evergreen tree is required to be 15’ wide and installed where this project adjoins conforming residential structure. (Section 215-85 A (b))
The planting appears to be required along lot 2 and Lot 3 on Glencove Avenue, and lot 32 on Ridgewood Avenue.
The buffer should be installed, or a design waiver granted.

7. The applicant will be required to obtain approval from the Cape Atlantic Soil Conservation before start of clearing and grading as per Section 215-88 of the ordinance.

8. The project presently contains curbs and sidewalks along Ridgewood Drive and New Road.
It appears that 2-way driveway locations are being reconstructed in different locations.

The plan shows that curb ramps are proposed for all four driveway/sidewalk intersections.

The plan should be revised in order to label to show that all concrete sidewalk ramps shall be ADA compliant.  A detail, showing all slopes, grades, truncated dome warning area, etc. 

9. The applicant has provided two- 2way driveways to access the site. One on Ridgewood Avenue, and one on Rt. 9. Both driveways are proposed with 6” concrete apron, as required.
Following is a list of design waiver associated with the access driveway, as per Section 215-92 C (1).
a.  Driveway Width- 30’ minimum is required; 24’ is proposed.

10. The plan should be revised to the minimum curb radii for the access drives to be 15’, as required.

11. The proposed driveway relocation on Rt. 9 will require a permit from the State of New Jersey DOT, prior to start of work.

12. Access aisles for perpendicular parking is required to be 25’ in width. The applicant has requested a design waiver to allow 24.’

13. The applicant has provided a 5’ fence along the side and rear of the property lines.  The fence is proposed off the property line by a few feet on the rear and 13’ on the side.
The plan shows a detail of the fence; however, the detail shows a 6’ high fence while the plan shows a 5’ high fence proposed.  Both are permitted.

The plan should be revised in order to be consistent.

The plan shows that a taper of the fence to a 3’ height is proposed at each frontage.  

The distance of 3’ fence and the taper, should be show on the plan.

14. The plans should be submitted to the Fire Chief for review, prior to signing of the plans.
15. The application will be reviewed for landscape requirements, as per Section 215-100.

a) A note should be added to the plan that all non-landscaped areas will be receive a lawn treatment.

b) The area in front of the building is appropriately planted with foundation plantings, as required.

c) The plan shows a mixture of shrubs and evergreen trees in the buffer area.  The requirement of buffer plantings is double staggered row of 6’ evergreens.  The Board should discuss with the applicant if the buffer plantings as proposed, are acceptable. 
d) The ordinance requires one shade tree for each 10 proposed parking spaces.  The application complies to this requirement. 

e) The plan should be revied to show maintenance schedule for the landscaping, as required.

16. The plan shows six pole mounted lights and two building mounted lights around the site.
The pole mounted lights consist of an 18’ high mounting height and provide the appropriate light pattern.  A detail of the freestanding light, including the pole type,
lighting fixture wattage and type should be on the plan.

The appropriate canopy lighting details have been supplied. All light fixtures should provide a back shield, in order to prevent any light or glare, from affecting adjoining properties. 

17. The project is required to provide a loading area.  A drop off area, under a canopy is proposed at the main entrance of the building. The Board should discuss if this type of loading is acceptable for this type of use.  A second loading zone is also proposed adjacent to the trash area for general loading at the site.
18. The applicant has provided onsite parking, as required by Section 215-105 of the ordinance.
a) Interior access aisles are required to be 25’; 24’ is proposed.  

A design waiver is required. 

b) Parking areas are required to be located 50’ from a residential zone; 15’ is proposed. A design waiver is required.
c) Parking is required to be setback 20’ from the street line. 15’ is proposed. 

  A design waiver is required. 

19. The plan complies to stall size requirements of 9’x 18’.  The plan also provides concrete curbing around the parking area, as required.
20. The applicant has proposed a 2” FABC asphalt surface course over a 6” gravel base.  This is in compliance with the ordinance.

21. The plan provides a detail of concrete wheel stops.  The proposed location of the wheel stops should be shown on the plan.

22. STOP signs and painted STOP bars should be shown at each driveway exit.  Appropriate details should also be provided. 

23. The ordinance requires that one (1) parking space for each 500 SF of gross flow area is required, thus eighteen (18) spaces are required.  The plan proposes twenty-seven (27) spaces, which complies. 
24. A note should be added to the plan that all external mechanicals shall be screened from public view, as per Section 215-100 of the ordinance. A note should be added to the plan.
25. The applicant should receive approval from the City of Northfield Sewer Department prior to obtaining a building permit.

26. Appropriate ADA curb ramps and details should be supplied at all transition areas.

27. Following is a review of the sign package as per Section 215-113 of the ordinance.  The applicant has proposed one freestanding sign and two façade signs.
a) Attached signs- The allowable sign size for the property is ½ SF in area for each 1 foot of width of building, maximum size is 100 SF.  The applicant has proposed 2 signs on opposite sides of the building, each sign size is proposed to be 44 SF and to be located in opposite sides of the building.

Each proposed sign is 44 SF, therefore the total façade signage is 88 SF.

b) A detail of the façade sign shall be supplied.  It should be noted that the maximum allowable vertical dimension of the sign is 5’, and the sign shall not project more than 18” from the building.
c) Freestanding sign- The applicant has proposed one monument type sign.

Following are the nonconformities associated with the sign:

1. Height- 15’ maximum is permitted, 15.5’ is proposed. 

A variance is required. 
2. Area- sign shall have a minimum of 10 SF, and therefore such sign shall not exceed one foot in area for each 10-foot interval on the street frontage on the street frontage is located; therefore 32.1 SF is permitted, 74 SF is proposed.

A variance is required.  It should be noted that there presently contains a 74 SF freestanding sign at the site. 
3. The applicant should discuss with the Board if this sign has proposed lighting.

4. The sign is required to have a setback of 15’ from New Road 0’ is proposed, it appears that the new sign is to be located in the same location as the existing sign. 

5. There does appear to be some inconsistencies between the proposed signage on the site plan and the architectural plan.  This should be clarified for the board. 

28. The applicant will be required to obtain approval from the Cape Atlantic Soil Conservation District prior to start of work.

29. The applicants proposed a fenced trash area at the rear corner of the site.  The proposed fence is solid 5’ vinyl fence and a double gated, as required.

The detail of the fence appears to be improperly labeled.  The detail should be re-labeled to comply.
30. The trash area should be separated from the parking area by a concrete curb, as per Section 215-115- F.

31. The applicant has supplied a Storm Water Management Report and Calculations for review.
The applicant proposes a subsurface perforated pipe system with inlets, to drain the parking area, and a portion of the building.  A separate subsurface perforated pipe system is proposed for roof drainage runoff for the front part of the building. 

32. By definition, this drainage design is not a major development, and does not need to be designed by the standards set forth in the States Manual for Best Practices.  There is an increase of 5,244 SF of impervious area, and less than 1 acre of disturbance.
33. The Design Engineer has utilized Rational Method for calculated runoff and storage capacities, and with a 25-year storm frequency.

a) Design Area #1, which is front portion of the building, transport the storm water from the roof area, thus rain gutters and downspouts and directing into an 8” perforated pipe constructed in a stone trench.
b) Drainage Area #2, which is the larger area to the rear of the site consists of the rear portion of the roof and all the parking areas.

All storm water flows underground and is collected in five inlets located around the site.  All the inlets are connected with a 15” or 24” perforated pipe in stone trench, which will store the water below ground, until the water can infiltrate into the ground.

This system is acceptable.

The Design Engineer has provided the proper calculations for the 25-year storm duration and provided the volume calculations, as required.

34. I would recommend that 2 soil borings to be performed around the site, in order to assure proper solid content, and permeability of the soil.

35. Section 215-122 of the ordinance requires street trees be planted, behind the sidewalk, at 30’ on center, the trees should be supplied, or a waiver requested from the Board.
36. The plan should be revised to show sight triangle at the intersection of Rt.9 and Ridgewood Drive, as well as each driveway.  No trees or shrubs shall be planted in the sight triangle that will impede visibility.

37. The applicant should obtain all utility letters for the file, prior to start of work.
38. The property is presently serviced by Domestic Water from New Jersey American Water, and sewer from the City of Northfield.

39. Other Approvals- The applicant will be required to supply a copy of all utilities listed and other that are required, prior to Final Approval.

a) Cape Atlantic Soil Conservation District

b) NJ DOT- Access Permit

c) City of Northfield

1.  Sewer Department

2.  Fire Department

40. Prior to signing of the plans, an Inspection Escrow, in the amount of 5% of the Engineer’s Estimate for all the work shall be posted with the City Clerk.

A Performance Guarantee shall be posted for all buffer items and all off site improvements. 

If you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.  

Very truly yours,
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Matthew F. Doran, P.E., P.P., P.L.S.

Doran Engineering

